

Docket No. 21-2112

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FREMONT
February Term 2021

WILLIAM ASHPOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

EDISON INCORPORATED, A FREMONT CORPORATION,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF FREMONT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Statement of Facts.....	2
2. Procedural History	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE RISK OF THE MARCONI’S AUTODRIVE FEATURE DOES NOT OUTWEIGH THE FEATURE’S UTILITY BECAUSE THE SENSORS AID THE DRIVER IN SAFETY RENDERING THE MARCONI SAFE.....	5
A. <u>The Marconi’s Design Renders the Vehicle Safe Because the Sensors Act as an Additional Safety Feature When the Driver Uses the Vehicle in a Manner Foreseeable to the Manufacturer. ...</u>	6
1. The available alternative design is not reasonable because the Marconi is still safe without additional sensors.....	7
2. Additional sensors as an alternative design are neither practicable nor cost-effective because they defeat Edison’s purpose of making such safety features available to the economy market.	9
3. Inattentive drivers, like Petitioner, were not reasonably foreseeable by Edison because the Marconi is only semi-autonomous.....	10
a. The likelihood of Petitioner’s injuries was not foreseeable by Edison because the Marconi was designed to assist a reasonably attentive driver.....	11

b.	The severity of Petitioner’s injuries was not reasonably foreseeable to Edison after implementing sensors because the sensors were meant to aid in driver safety, not take away the responsibility of the driver to drive the vehicle.	12
4.	Although Edison omitted the alternative design, the Marconi is still a reasonably safe vehicle because current sensors improve overall driver safety.	14
II.	THE DUTY TO RETROFIT SHOULD NOT BE ADOPTED IN THE STATE OF FREMONT BECAUSE IT IS SUPERFLUOUS, IT IS NOT A QUESTION FOR THE COURTS, AND IT WOULD THREATEN TO STIFLE INNOVATION.	16
A.	<u>This Court Should not Adopt a Duty To Retrofit.</u>	16
1.	When a duty to retrofit is applied, it is done so in limited circumstances, and only in a minority of jurisdictions.	17
2.	If Fremont wants to create a duty to retrofit, that is the role of the legislative and administrative bodies.	19
3.	Adopting a duty to retrofit is unnecessary and would threaten to stifle innovation.	21
B.	<u>Even if This Court Adopts the Duty to Retrofit, Edison is not Liable.</u>	21
1.	Although automobiles like the Marconi implicate human safety, Marconi’s innovations and technologies significantly reduce dangers to human safety.	22
2.	Edison did not have a special, controlling relationships with consumers because the Marconi can operate safely without Edison’s continuous technological updates.	23
3.	Edison knew about the alternative design <i>before</i> the product was placed in the stream of commerce and made a conscious decision to not add additional sensors.	25
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

United States Circuit Courts of Appeals

<i>Anderson v. Nissan Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 139 F.3d 599 (8th Cir. 1998).	17
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Curtiss-Wright Corporation</i> , 411 F.2d 451 (2d Cir. 1969).....	18, 25
<i>Kaiser v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 947 F.3d 996 (7th Cir. 2020).	9
<i>Noel v. United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 342 F.2d 232 (3d Cir. 1964).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Peck v. Bridgeport Machs.</i> , 237 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2001).	8, 11, 12, 15
<i>Pontifex v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 226 F.2d 909 (4th Cir. 1955).	23, 24
<i>Reed v. Tiffin Motor Homes, Inc.</i> , 697 F.2d 1192 (4th Cir. 1982).	7, 15
<i>Romero v. Int'l Harvester Co.</i> , 979 F.2d 1444 (10th Cir. 1992).	16
<i>Sexton v. Bell Helmets, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 331 (4th Cir. 1991).	17
<i>United States v. Ruan</i> , 966 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2020).	1

State Courts

<i>Armentrout v. FMC Corp.</i> , 842 P.2d 175 (Colo. 1992).....	12
<i>Aubin v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 177 So.3d 489 (Fla. 2015).....	8, 11, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT.

	Page(s)
<i>Barker v. Lull Engineering Co.</i> , 573 P.2d 443 (Cal. 1978).....	9, 15
<i>Bell Helicopter Co. v. Bradshaw</i> , 594 S.W.2d 519 (Tex. Civ. App. 1979).....	17, 21, 23
<i>Blue v. Environmental Engineering, Inc.</i> , 828 N.E.2d 1128 (Ill. 2005).....	6
<i>Bragg v. Hi-Ranger, Inc.</i> , 462 S.E.2d 321 (S.C Ct. App. 1995).....	7
<i>Branham v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 701 S.E.2d 5, 21 (S.C. 2010).....	7, 11, 12, 13
<i>Claytor v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 286 S.E.2d 129 (S.C. 1982).....	6, 11, 14, 15
<i>Collins v. Navistar, Inc.</i> , 214 Cal. App. 4th 1486 (2013).....	10
<i>Foglio v. Western Auto Supply</i> , 56 Cal. App. 3d 470 (1976).....	14
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Trejo</i> , 402 P.3d 649 (Nev. 2017).....	9
<i>Gregory v. Cincinnati Inc.</i> , 538 N.W.2d 325 (Mich. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Badger Const. Equip. Co.</i> , 28 Cal. App. 4th 1791 (1994).....	18
<i>Hernandez v. Takai Corp.</i> , 2 S.W.3d 251 (Tex. 1999).....	11
<i>Lynch v. McStome & Lincoln Plaza Associates</i> , 378 Pa. Super. Ct. 430 (1988).....	17
<i>Madden v. Cox</i> , 328 S.E.2d 108 (S.C. Ct. App. 1985).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT.

	Page(s)
<i>Marchant v. Mitchell Distributing Co.</i> , 240 S.E.2d 511 (S.C. 1977).....	15
<i>Mcgee v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 139 Cal. App. 3d 179 (1983).....	5
<i>Mikolajczyk v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 901 N.E.2d 329 (Ill. 2008).....	7
<i>Ostendorf v. Clark Equipment Co.</i> , 122 S.W.3d. 530 (Ky. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patton v. Hutchinson Wil-Rich Mfg. Co.</i> , 861 P.2d 1299 (Kan. 1993).....	19
<i>Raedenour v. Marion Power Shovel</i> , 719 P.2d 1058 (Ariz. 1986).....	17
<i>Raschke v. Carrier Corp.</i> , 703 P.2d 556 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1985).....	25, 26
<i>Rodriguez v. Besser Co.</i> , 565 P.2d 1315 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1977).....	26
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 548, 557 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>Ulrich v. Kasco Abrasives Co.</i> , 532 S.W.2d 197 (Ky. 1976).....	5
<i>Woods v. A.R.E Accessories, LLC</i> , 815 S.E.2d. 205 (Ga. Ct. App. 2018).....	8

TREATIES AND RESTATEMENTS STATUTORY PROVISIONS

39 No. 15 Westlaw Journal Automotive 05.....	20
5 PRODUCTS LIABILITY § 57.01.....	22
American Law of Products Liability 3d Treatise § 28:23.....	12
Restatement (Second) Torts § 402A (1965)	5, 6, 12
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 2(b) (1998)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONT.

	Page(s)
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 11 (1998).....	16
<u>SECONDARY SOURCES</u>	
Andrew Villanueva, <i>The Legal Battle with the Future of Autonomous Surgical Robotics</i> , 17 IND. HEALTH L. REV. 367 (2020).....	19
<i>Autonomous Vehicles / Self-Driving Vehicles Enacted Legislation</i> , NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES (Feb. 18, 2020), https://www.ncsl.org/research/transportation/autonomous-vehicles-self-driving-vehicles-enacted-legislation.aspx	20
<i>Automated Driving Systems 2.0: A Vision for Safety</i> , NHTSA, https://www.nhtsa.gov/sites/nhtsa.dot.gov/files/documents/13069a-ads2.0_090617_v9a_tag.pdf (last visited Jan. 23, 2021).....	25, 25
Douglas R. Richmond, <i>Expanding Products Liability: Manufacturer’s Post-Sale Duties to Warn, Retrofit and Recall</i> , 36 IDAHO L. REV. 7, 10 (1999).	21
<i>Real World Benefits of Crash Avoidance Technologies</i> , INSURANCE INSTITUTE FOR HIGHWAY SAFETY (IIHS) (Dec. 2020) https://www.iihs.org/media/259e5bbd-f859-42a7-bd54-3888f7a2d3ef/shuYZQ/Topics/ADVANCED%20DRIVER%20ASSISTANCE/IIHS-real-world-CA-benefits.pdf	22, 23
<i>Society of Automotive Engineers: Automation Levels</i> , NHTSA https://www.nhtsa.gov/technology-innovation/automated-vehicles-safety#topic-road-self-driving (last visited Jan. 24, 2021)	7
Victor Schwartz, <i>The Post-Sale Duty to Warn: Two Unfortunate Forks in the Road to a Reasonable Doctrine</i> , 58 N.Y.U. L. REV. 892, 901 (1983)	19

Docket No. 21-2112
